

2022 Connecticut State Fire Prevention Code Errata #1 April 12, 2023

The following corrections are to be included as part of the code:

Page 6 1.6.1 Enforcement by Citations [Administration]

Subject Matter for Sections 10.7 and 13.1.7 should read: "Failure to maintain or the shutting off of any fire protection or fire warning system required by the Connecticut State Fire Safety Code or the Connecticut State Fire Prevention Code"

Explanation: Reference to the Connecticut State Fire Prevention Code added.

Page 27 10.10.6.1 [General Safety Requirements]

Section should be added as follows: "(Amd) **10.10.6.1** For other than one- and two-family dwellings, no open-flamed cooking device, including a hibachi or charcoal-burning grill, used for cooking, heating, or any other purpose shall be used or kindled on any balcony, under any overhanging portion, or within 10 ft (3m) or any structure. "Open-flamed cooking device" does not include an electric grill."

Explanation: Reference to "hibachi, grill, or other similar devices" clarified.

Page 37 13.7.1.9.5.9 [Fire Protection Systems]

Section number should read: "13.7.1.9.7.2.1".

Explanation: Editorial correction.

Page 45 20.12.1 Application [Occupancy Fire Safety]

Section should read: "Mercantile Occupancies shall comply with the CSFSC and this section."

Explanation: "Apartment Buildings and Dormitories Including Residential Group R-2" replaced with "Mercantile Occupancies".

Page 52 50.1.1* [Commercial Cooking Equipment - Application]

Section should read: "The operation, inspection and maintenance of all public and private commercial cooking equipment and mobile and temporary cooking operations shall comply with this chapter and NFPA 96. This chapter shall not apply to Type II kitchen exhaust hoods as defined in the 2021 International Mechanical Code® portion of the Connecticut State Building Code.

Explanation: Version of the International Mechanical Code changed from 2018 to 2021.

50.5.1 [Commercial Cooking Equipment - Fire-Extinguishing Equipment for Mobile and Temporary Cooking Operations]

Section should be added as follows: "(Amd) **50.5.1.1** Where installed, fire-extinguishing equipment for the protection of grease removal devise, hood exhaust plenums, and exhaust duct systems shall comply with 50.5.2 through 50.5.6."

Explanation: Section amended to add "Where installed" and reference to sections 50.5.2 through 50.5.6 to reflect intent that provision apply when a system is installed.

Section should be added as follows: "(Del) 50.5.1.2* Delete section."

Explanation: Deletion of section that requires certain cooking equipment to be protected by a fire-extinguishing system to reflect intent that such system not be required.